RESOLUTION

CASE NO. SUP-21-06. PLEASANT HILL STATION

- WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors of James City County has adopted by ordinance specific land uses that shall be subjected to a Special Use Permit (SUP) process; and
- WHEREAS, Mr. James Peters has applied for an SUP to allow for the development of a car wash, as well as a traffic generation rate which is over 100 peak hour trips; and
- WHEREAS, the property is located on land zoned B-1, General Business, and can be further identified as Parcel No. (1-5) on James City County Real Estate Tax Map No. (24-1); and
- WHEREAS, the Planning Commission, following its Public Hearing on August 7, 2006, voted 6 to 0 to recommend approval of this application.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, does hereby approve the issuance of Special Use Permit No. 21-06 as described herein with the following conditions:
 - 1. If construction has not commenced on this project within 36 months from the issuance of an SUP, the SUP shall become void. Construction shall be defined as clearing, grading, and excavation of trenches necessary for the water and sewer mains.
 - 2. This SUP is not severable. Invalidation of any word, phrase, clause, sentence, or paragraph shall invalidate the remainder.

Bruce C. Goodson

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

Sanford B. Wanner

Clerk to the Board

SUPERVISOR VOTE
HARRISON AYE
ICENHOUR AYE
MCGLENNON AYE
BRADSHAW AYE
GOODSON AYE

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 12th day of September, 2006.

Sup-21-06.res